
IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 18th December, 
2013 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March, 2006) of the Local Government Act, 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) the Chairperson is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press.  
  

 
6. Communications.  
  

 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th November, 2013. (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

 
8. School Organisation - update. (Pages 9 - 24) 
  

 
9. Safeguarding Adults - Annual Report 2012-2013. (Pages 25 - 75) 
  

 
10. Improving Lives Select Commission - work programme update. (Pages 76 - 79) 
  

 
11. Date and time of the next meeting: -  

 
 

• Wednesday 22nd January, 2014, to start at 1.30 p.m. in the Rotherham 
Town Hall.   

 
Improving Lives Select Commission membership: - 

Chairperson – Councillor G. A. Russell  
Vice-Chairperson – Councillor C. Read  

 
Councillors Ali, Astbury, Burton, Clark, Dodson, Donaldson, J. Hamilton, Kaye, 

Lelliott, License, Pitchley, Robinson, Roddison and Sharman.   
Co-opted members: - Mrs. A. Clough (ROPES), Mrs. J. Blanch-Nicholson (Home 
Start), Mr. M. Smith (Safe@Last), Parish Councillor N. Tranmer, Mrs. J. Jones 

(GROW), Mrs. J. Fitzgerald (Rotherham Parent and Carers’ Forum). 
 

 

 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 06/11/13 24C 

 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor G. A. Russell (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Clark, Dodson, 
J. Hamilton, Kaye, License and Read and Co-opted Member Mr. Mark Smith.   
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Ali, Burton and 
Donaldson, and from Co-opted Members Mrs. A. Clough and Ms. J. Jones.  
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 Councillor B. Kaye made a Personal Declaration of Interest due to his role 

as Chair of the Kimberworth Park Partnership in relation to item 32 
(Families for Change).  
 

29. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  
 

 There were no members of the public or the press in attendance.   
 

30. COMMUNICATIONS.  
 

 The Senior Scrutiny Adviser (Scrutiny Services, Legal and Democratic 
Services, Resources Directorate) advised that the report of the Scrutiny 
Review into Domestic Abuse had been presented to the Cabinet.  The 
Cabinet would respond to the Scrutiny Review’s Recommendations within 
two-months.   
 

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2013.  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission held on 18th September, 2013, were considered.   
 
In relation to  Minute No. 22 (Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report, 2012/2013), an amendment was requested in 
relation to the section dealing with the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board’s main areas of concern.  The second bullet point stated that levels 
of neglect in the Borough were an ‘emerging issue’.  It was requested that 
this be amended to the levels of neglect were being addressed as a 
priority following identification in the Ofsted inspection of 2011.   
 
The Chairperson of the Improving Lives Select Commission thanked the 
Clerk for the format and content of the minutes from the previous meeting, 
as they were comprehensive and outlined all of the information 
considered.   
 
Resolved: -  That, with the amendment as shown above, the minutes of 
the previous meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission be 
agreed as an accurate record for signature by the Chairperson.    

Agenda Item 7Page 1



25C IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 06/11/13 

 

 

 
32. FAMILIES FOR CHANGE.  

 
 Councillor G. 
[...]
lts objectives had been 

Page 4



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 06/11/13 28C 

 

 

met but was supporting families until they could sustain themselves 
through accessing universal services.   

• Difference between now and previous schemes?  Families 
living in poverty – this will get worse, how will poverty be 
minimised given Welfare Reforms.  Many jobs now available 
were temporary contracts on zero hours.  Working families 
also need help.  Families for Change Co-ordinators will ensure 
that work-based initiatives were appropriate.  This would include 
the individual being part of a process, engaging with professional 
support and learning the pathways to work.  Case study 
demonstrated work, accessing skills and training.  

• Working together – different areas of the Authority can conflict 
with one another, e.g. fines to families may not be supportive 
in this context – Families for Change were using a model that 
supported multi-agency working and information sharing protocols.   

• At three-year point there will be the skills and knowledge but 
no money for the initiative – how does the Local Authority 
retain the workers’ skills and knowledge – By alignment with 
other work and ensuring that succession planning was in place to 
sustain provision. A very good evidence base for this type of 
approach was being built up. 

• Pupil Premium – welcome new funding stream direct to schools, 
the Local Authority was working in partnership with schools to 
deploy the funding.  Analysis was being undertaken to look at the 
educational outcomes relating to the Families for Change initiative.   

 
Councillor Russell thanked the Officers for their informative presentation 
and contribution to the discussion.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the report be received and its content relating to the 
Rotherham’s Families for Change programme and referral routes, be 
noted.   
 
(2)  That the Improving Lives Select Commission monitor the outcomes 
and benefits of the Families for Change programme in one year’s time.    
 

33. PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT RESTRUCTURE.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Strategic Lead, 
Educated Other Than At School (School Effectiveness Services, Schools 
and Lifelong Learning, Children and Young People’s Services 
Directorate).   
 
The report outlined the existing provision and the imperatives on the Local 
Authority and its partners to re-shape provision to better meet the needs 
of the children on the periphery and outside of mainstream education.  
The Charlie Taylor report on improving alternative provision and the 
School Funding Reforms (2013-14) were taken into account in the 
proposals.   
 

Page 5



29C IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 06/11/13 

 

 

The Cabinet had agreed on 16th October, 2013, that the proposed 
structure of streamlining the Local Authority’s existing five registered Pupil 
Referral Units to two should be supported (Minute No. C93, Proposed 
Restructure of RMBC Pupil Referral Units).   
 
The submitted report outlined the proposed structure for Alternative 
Provision across the Borough.  The report outlined the proposed re-
structured Pupil Referral Units: -  
 

• GCSE courses would be available at both Units, along with 
appropriate vocational courses; 

• Links to Further Education providers would be in place to help with 
planning for young peoples’ future pathways; 

• Fully qualified teachers would work in both of the proposed Units; 

• The Management Committees of the Pupil Referral Units would 
ensure appropriate representation from all partners and ‘host’ 
school headteachers, with the aim of increasing accountability; 

• Strong partnerships would be in place between the Local Authority, 
Schools, Barnardo’s and CAMHS and so on; 

• Primary provision was still under review; 

• Premises strategy; 

• From 1st April, 2013, the Department for Education’s School 
Funding Regulations stated that Pupil Referral Units should have a 
Delegated Budget allocated from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant; 

• It was proposed that a commissioning structure would exist 
whereby school’s would be able to commission places within the 
Pupil Referral Units, with appropriate funding being accessed from 
the High Needs Block and Pupil Premium funding as necessary, on 
a pro-rata’d basis between the home school and pupil referral unit 
if appropriate; 

• A review of the existing placements would also be undertaken to 
ensure that they were appropriate and meeting the needs of the 
individual.   

 
Discussion ensued and the following points were raised and clarified: -   
 

• The length of time that children were accessing alternative 
provision; 

• The premises strategy; 

• Working with qualified teachers and setting up a protocol 
between Schools and Units to agree transition back to 
mainstream schools;  

• What were the risks of schools not buying-back?  This could 
lead to reduced income, as could an increase in the numbers of 
permanent exclusions from Schools.  Protocols for working with 
academy schools and their governing bodies.  PRUs had never 
been intended to work as permanent units for young people.  The 
Local Authority was inspected on safeguarding, Children Missing 
Education and part-time timetables of its most vulnerable pupils;     

Page 6



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 06/11/13 30C 

 

 

• Mitigation of risks and uncertainties; 
• Consultation with all Councillors and the impact on 

Councillors’ Wards: they need to understand what is being 
proposed.   

• Financial sustainability of the proposed model; 

• Moral responsibility of all schools towards all of Rotherham’s 
young people;   

• Improving all stakeholders’ opinions of Alternative Provision 
and Pupil Referral Units.   

 
Councillor Russell thanked the Strategic Lead for Educated Other Than At 
School for her informative presentation and contribution to the discussion.   
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the report be received and its content noted.  
 
(2)  That the decision of the Cabinet to support the proposed structure 
(Minute No. C93 of 16th October, 2013) be noted.   
 
(3)  That a further report be presented to the Improving Lives Select 
Commission in twelve-months’ time relating to the progress of the review 
and whether the changes were functioning effectively.  This report should 
link in to this Select Commission’s continuing work programme item on 
Children Missing Education.   
 

34. AMENDED HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT  POLICY.  
 

 The Principal Education Transport Officer (Transport Unit, Streetpride, 
Environment and Development Services) introduced a report that outlined 
proposed changes to the Local Authority’s Home to School Transport 
Policy, whereby the Local Authority’s duty to provide free transport to and 
from school for eligible children was set out.   
 
The Principal Officer explained that the policy was updated annually and 
presented the proposed revised policy from September 2013. He also 
explained the procedural issues that had led to a delay in the 2013 policy 
being circulated; the Department for Transport had issued the revised 
guidance in March, 2013, but this had been subject to legal challenges 
and withdrawn causing the delay.   
 
There was no change to eligibility criteria in the 2013 policy.  The draft 
2013 policy marked in red where there were proposed changes which 
mainly related to clarification, and included a new section relating to the 
raised participation age.   
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised and clarified: -  
 

• Changing logistical and social factors – new housing 
developments, shortage of school places in particular areas of the 
borough creating the need for families to travel to schools at a 
further distance to their home, reduced household incomes; 

Page 7



31C IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 06/11/13 

 

 

• Section 2.6 (V) - problems with mileage and safety of routes in a 
number of specific cases across the Borough;  

• Shortest route sometime had issues relating to the narrowness and 
condition of the causeway, alternative routes being unacceptable 
and passing other schools along the route; 

• Assessment of safe walking routes. 
 
Due to the number of specific issues raised, the Chairperson asked that 
they be raised with the Principal Education Transport Officer directly 
outside of the meeting.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the proposed amendments to the draft Home to 
School Transport Policy (September 2013) be noted.   
 
(2)  That the draft policy be referred to the Cabinet Member for final 
approval as appropriate.   
 

35. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission take place on Wednesday 18th December, 2013, to start at 
2.00 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Improving Lives Select Commission  

2.  Date:  18th December, 2013  

3.  Title: School Organisation report 

4.  Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 
 

 
 
 
5.  Summary 
 

Pupil numbers are increasing within the Borough and creating a shortage of 
places available in certain areas. There is increasing pressure on school 
places due to the numbers of pupils and it is necessary to increase the 
number of school places available to meet demand. This report provides 
Committee Members with an update of progress since the previous report to 
the Improving Lives Committee of 24th October 2012. 

 
 
 
6.  Recommendation: 
 

It is recommended that the content of the report be accepted as an 
overview of the current position and future direction of travel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 9



 

7.  Proposals and Details 
 

Pupil numbers continue to increase in the Borough and there is corresponding 
pressure on school places particularly in the Primary Phase. It is, therefore, 
nec
[...]
imary School places to be created will be 945 with an 
additional 195 temporary places created. 
  
 
 
Section 106 Developer Education Contributions Policy 
 
The Education – Developer Section 106 Contributions policy was updated and 
approved by Cabinet on 24th July 2013. (Appendix 1) 
 
 
Academy Converting Schools  
 
Below is a list of Schools in Rotherham converted / in the process of 
conversion (position as of end November 2013): 
 
School     Conversion date 
 
Maltby Academy    January 2010 
Brinsworth Comprehensive  October 2010  
Wales High     October 2010 
Aston Academy    May 2011 
St Bernard’s High    July 2012 
Thurcroft Junior    July 2012 
Coleridge Primary    April 2013 
East Dene Primary    April 2013 
St Bedes Primary    July 2013 
St Gerrard’s Primary   July 2013 
St Mary’s Primary (Maltby)   July 2013 
St Mary’s Primary (Herringthorpe)  July 2013 
Wingfield Academy    August 2013 
Canklow Woods Primary   September 2013 
Whiston J & I     September 2013 
Whiston Worrygoose J & I   September 2013 
Thrybergh Academy   October 2013 

Page 15



 

Sandhill Academy    December 2013 
Oakwood Academy    December 2013 
Brookfield Academy    January 2014 
Maltby Redwood Primary   January 2014 
St Joseph’s Primary (Dinnington)  February 2014 
Wath Victoria J & I    February 2014 
Wickersley Academy   February 2014    
Rawmarsh Comprehensive  April 2014  
Rawmarsh Ashwood   April 2014  

 
 
SEN Provision 
 
Statutory consultation has commenced on proposals to expand Newman 
Special School to create an additional 30 permanent places including 2 
assessment places.   
 
Statutory consultation has commenced in relation to the Governing Body’s 
request at Thorogate Primary School to close the current SEBD unit on the 
site. Alternative provision will be established elsewhere following the outcome 
of the consultation. 
 
 
New Arrivals to the Borough during Academic Year 

 
2007/08: 347 of which 220 admitted to school 
2008/09: 375 of which 250 admitted t
[...]
tributions, remains under the 

control of the Council. If the Council agrees to support additional capacity at an 

Academy (or Free School) then that project will be eligible to receive S106 funding. 

 

What happens to monies that are not spent? 

If the Council is unable to allocate a contribution it is returned to the developer with 

interest at the end of the period specified in the S106 agreement, usually 5 years. 

Contact us 
 

School Organisation Team 

School Admissions, Organisation and SEN Assessment Service 

1st Floor, Wing  ‘A’ Riverside House 

Main Street 

Rotherham 

S60 1AE 

dean.fenton@rotherham.gov.uk 

christopher.stones@rotherham.gov.uk 

  

Page 24



  RO176 

 
 
 
 
 

1. Meeting: Improving Lives Select Commission  

2. Date: 18 December, 2013 

3. Title: Safeguarding Adults - Annual Report 20012-2013 

4. Programme Area: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 

 

 

5  Summary 
 

The Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) produces an Annual Report 
of safeguarding adult’s activity.  SAB ratify this report for publication to all 
Partner agencies represented at SAB and for publication on the Council 
website. The report was also presented to Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care and is submitted to Improving Lives Select Commission for its 
consideration.  

 
6  Recommendations 
 

That the attached Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 20012-2013 be 
received. 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS  

Agenda Item 9Page 25



  

 
 
7  Background Information 
 

Safeguarding Adults “No Secrets” DoH 2000 states that “The multi-agency 
management committee should undertake (preferably annually) an audit to 
monitor and evaluate the way in which their policies, procedures and practices 
for the protection of vulnerable adults are working”. This has now been passed 
to the role of the Safeguarding Adults Board, this will be the 5th Annual Report 
produced on behalf of the Board. 

 
8 Proposal 
 

The report will be published to all Partner agencies represented at SAB and on 
the Council website in pdf.  The attached report was presented to:  

 
• Cabinet member for Health and Social Care on 21 October 2013 
• Safeguarding Adults Board on 20 November 2013 
• Improving Lives Select Commission on 18 December 2013 

 
9  Finance 
 
 The costing is £500 for the design and artwork. 
  
10  Consultation 

 
The proposed schedule of presentations will ensure that all relevant officers and 
partners have had full consultation regarding the contents of the report prior to 
publication. 

 
11 Risks and Uncertainties 
 

A delay in consultation and publication should the report not be approved. 
 
12  Performance Agenda Implications 
 

Corporate Priority 2 ‐ Protecting our most vulnerable people and enabling them 
to maximise their independence. 

 

Corporate Priority 4 ‐ All areas of Rotherham are safe, clean and well 
maintained. 
  
NAS Service Plan 2013-14 -Vulnerable people are protected from abuse, ASB 
and crime is reduced and People feel safe where they live  

 
 

13. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

 

• Safeguarding Adults “No Secrets” DoH 2000. 
 

• I&DeA Adult Safeguarding Scrutiny Guide April 2010. 

Page 26



  

 

• “OSC’s should, as a minimum, expect to review an annual report of the 
Safeguarding Board and the performance data collected by it”. 

 
 
Contact Name:  Sam Newton 
    Service Manager Safeguarding Adults. 
 
    Tel: 01709 382121 
    Email: sam.newton@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 27



Rotherham  
Safeguarding Adults

Annual Report 2012/13

People of Rotherham are able to live  
a life free from harm where all 
organisations and communities:

!"Have a culture of zero tolerance of abuse

!"Work together to prevent abuse

!"Knows what to do when abuse happens

www.rotherham.gov.uk

Page 28



We work continually for justice for victims of abuse to achieve the best 

possible positive outcomes for those who have been abused, ensuring 

their fut
[...]
 

Subject Work category Comments Suggested Timing 
 

Children Missing from 
Education 

Report  12th June 2013 

Poverty in Rotherham 
 

Presentation  12th June  

Response to scrutiny review; 
The role of school governors 

Progress report  10th July  

Home Affairs Select 
Committee - Child Sexual 
Exploitation and the response 
to Localised Grooming 

Report  10th July 

LSCB Annual Safeguarding 
Report and Business Plan 
 

Report 
 

 
 
 

September 18th  
 

Working Together 2013 
guidance  
(working with NAS) 

Report  September 18th 
 

Update on Families for 
Change 
 
   

Progress report  November 6th 
 

Pupil Referral Unit – 
restructure  
 

Report  November 6th 
 

School places update 
 

Progress report (Progress on issues raised in report 
to Improving Lives (Oct 2012) also 
links to Section 106 reports to 
Improving Places and Local Plan 
Steering Group work.) 

December 18th 
 

Safeguarding Adults  Annual report 
 

 December 18th 
 

Child Sexual Exploitation 
 

Progress report  
 

January 22nd 2014 
 

Annual Lifestyle Survey Report  March 12th 2014 

P
a
g
e
 7

8



Improving Lives Select Commission – work programme 2013/14 

 

(2013) 
 

 

Outcomes for Looked After 
Children (based on the 10 
questions to ask…) 
 

Report  March 12th 2014 
 

Narrowing the Gap – impact 
of Pupil Premium 
 

Report Improving outcomes for children and 
young people on free school meals, 
LAC etc 

April 9th 2014 
 

Are our measures to support 
school improvement effective 

Report  Include examination of impact of 
Learner’s First & 
Improving Outcomes at KS2 

April 9th  2014 
 

Poverty – children and older 
people 

Full Review to be determined (linked to Welfare 
Reform) 

to be scheduled 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

9


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th November, 2013.
	8 School Organisation - update.
	Section 106 Education contributions policy

	9 Safeguarding Adults - Annual Report 2012-2013.
	62014 - Safeguarding Local Account 2013

Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 18/12/13 32C 

 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
18th December, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillor G. A. Russell (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Burton, Clark, 
J. Hamilton, Lelliott, Read, Roddison and Sharman and Co-opted members Mrs. A. 
Clough (ROPES) and Mr. M. Smith (Safe@Last).   
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Ali, Astbury and Kaye 
and Co-opted member Ms. J. Jones.  
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
37. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS.  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
38. COMMUNICATIONS.  

 
 Nothing was raised under this item.   

 
39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6TH NOVEMBER, 

2013.  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission held on 6th November, 2013, were considered.   
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Lives Select Commission be approved as an accurate record for signature 
by the Chairperson.   
 

40. SCHOOL ORGANISATION - UPDATE.  
 

 Further to Minute No. 29 of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission held on 24th October, 2012, consideration was given to a 
report, presented by the Principal Officer – School Organisation, 
describing the provision of school places throughout the Rotherham 
Borough area, in response to the increasing pupil numbers and pressure 
on school places, especially in the primary school phase. 
 
The report provided details of the way in which additional school places 
would be made available, most often by the expansion of existing schools 
and also by the construction of a number of new primary schools. These 
details were provided in respect of each of the Borough’s learning 
communities of schools. The report referred to proposals to build new 
primary schools at Eastwood (central Rotherham), at Bassingthorpe Farm 
(Greasbrough) and within the developing community at Waverley, near 
Catcliffe. Funding for the capital cost of school building projects would be 
met from the ‘Basic Need’ allocation to the Council from the Government’s 



33C IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 18/12/13 

 

 

Department for Education. Some additional funding was also available 
from agreements made in accordance with the provisions of Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
The Principal Officer outlined that, in addition to the school expansions 
detailed in the report, other areas of the Borough were considered under 
a watching brief and their school place capacity would be monitored.   
 
If all of the school expansions currently undergoing consultation were 
approved, a total of 945 additional permanent primary school places and 
195 additional temporary primary school places would have been created.   
 
The submitted report outlined the total new arrivals to the Borough during 
the academic years 2007/2008 to 2011/2012 and the numbers of families 
who had been admitted to school.  For the school year 2012/2013 data 
was currently unavailable.  The report noted the mobility of the newly 
arrived families.  The Local Authority had secured temporary external 
funding for the role of EU Migrant Community Engagement Officer to 
support the families in attending educational provision.   
 
It was noted that the data for new arrivals to the Borough during the 
2012/2013 academic year had not been made available.  The 
Chairperson wished to record that she felt this was unfair on the Local 
Authority as it made scrutiny of service planning, including capacity 
planning, and subsequent evaluation, difficult.   
 
The report noted the number of applications that had been processed 
relating to the 2013/2014 school year, relating to the transfer groups and 
in-year transfers.   
 
The Fair Access Protocol that the Local Authority was administering to 
place vulnerable children in a school was also considered.   
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised by members of 
the Improving Lives Select Commission: -  
 

• The Waverley housing development was planned over three-
decades.  Was the school place strategy flexible? – Yes.  
Meetings and communications were on-going and all stakeholders 
were welcome to contribute to these. 

• How were the proposed additional seventeen classrooms at 
Wickersley School and Sports College being funded? – 
Through the Targeted Need funding bid made to the Department 
for Education.   

• In Rotherham’s rural villages, a family failing to get a school 
place could have long-term implications for the community 
integration, especially for the child/children involved.   

• How were working relationships with Academies shaping up? 
– All Schools in Rotherham remained signed-up to the principles of 
Transforming Rotherham Learning.  Centrally provided services 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 18/12/13 34C 

 

 

could be bought-back by Academies and would be subject to 
Service Level Agreements. 

• Was the Service confident that there was sufficient school 
places where they were required? – As far as possible, yes the 
Service was confident.  The Service’s plans had been judged to be 
sound by external assessors.   

• Was staffing in schools a consideration when they were being 
expanded? – The provisions of the Infant Class Size Legislation 
were considered for all classes up to the end of Year Two, and 
classes were usually expanded in multiples of 15 to ensure that 
classes operated with a maximum of thirty children in them.  When 
schools did expand they usually had to apply to the Rotherham 
Schools’ Forum to cover all of the staffing costs in the period before 
the school generated its own budget based on pupil numbers. 

• Cases had been reported where siblings had not been offered 
places in the same school.  This had negative effects on 
families. – Four schools had not been able to accommodate the 
siblings applying to the reception class of children already in school 
in the 2013/2014 academic year.  The catchment areas of these 
schools had been analysed to try to avoid similar situations in 
future academic years.   

• What impact were new arrivals having on school places? – 
Although the numbers and movement of newly arrived families was 
hard to predict, increasing levels of data was helping the planning 
process.  Rotherham also participated in regional forums.  
Targeted Needs funding bids were being utilised to ensure that 
sufficient places existed in the right areas.   

• The possible uses of Section 106 funding. 

• Academies were their own admission authorities, how did this 
impact on the planning of the Local Authority? -  All academies 
were currently working with the Local Authority in Rotherham.  

• Children who had attended a Nursery school were not 
guaranteed a place in the school’s reception class which 
seemed unfair. – Advice had been taken from the Department for 
Education on this matter and whether it would be possible to make 
attendance in the Nursery provision (Foundation Stage One) 
criteria for admission to the reception class (Foundation Stage 
Two).  The Department for Education had advised that this could 
lead to unfairness in the system as not all schools had nursery 
provision and this could impact on children who were not able to 
attend their catchment area school.  
  

Councillor Russell thanked the Officer for attending and their informative 
presentation and contribution to the discussion.   
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the report be received and the information noted.  
 
(2)  That an update in one year’s time in relation to school organisation be 
presented to the Improving Lives Select Commission.   
 



35C IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 18/12/13 

 

 

41. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013.  
 

 Further to Minute No. 38 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Adult Social Care held on 21st October, 2013, consideration 
was given to a report, presented by the Safeguarding Service Manager – 
Safeguarding Adults, stating that the Rotherham Safeguarding Adults 
Board produced an Annual Report of safeguarding adult’s activity.  The 
Board has ratified this report for publication to all partner agencies and for 
publication on the Council’s website. 
 
Consideration was given to the contents of the Rotherham Safeguarding 
Adults Annual Report 2012/2013. 
 
Discussion ensued on the presentation of the annual report.  The 
following points were raised about the content: -  
 

• Was there enough representatives of voluntary sector groups 
on the Board’s constitution and were all areas of the voluntary 
sector represented? 

• Was there one common definition of ‘abuse’ that was shared 
and understood by all agencies? 

• Warden Service – information sharing and communication. 

• Was there a sufficient workforce across all sectors to deliver 
what was needed to protect vulnerable adults? 

• Was the need to achieve efficiency savings likely to negatively 
impact on the ability of all services to adequately protect people 
from preventable harm?   

o All Agencies had measurements that would provide 
alerts to monitor performance.  Multiple alerts would 
trigger that something was wrong.  The Contract 
Compliance Officers were charged with ensuring that the 
Care Quality Commission’s standards were met and had 
the ability to end placements and close provisions where 
necessary and they had used these powers in the past.   

• The report should make reference to the numbers of people 
who had been supported over the year and how many people 
were safe.  

o A victim-led investigation process followed all reports of 
safeguarding concerns.  Victims were visited and 
assessed within twenty-four hours, although this was 
often immediately after a concern had been reported. 

• Was the profile of who reported concerns reflective of the ethnic 
make-up of the Borough? 

o No.  The vast majority of reports were made by the White 
British community.  An advertisement campaign had 
been undertaken aimed towards the British Asian 
community and was beginning to see results.   

• How were the best interests of people with learning difficulties 
and mental health issues represented? 

o Even if individuals did not have the capacity to make 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 18/12/13 36C 

 

 

decisions about their care they were always at the centre 
of the care planning process.   

• Were all staff adequately trained? 
o  It was a contractual requirement that all staff were 

trained at all times.  Training records were maintained 
and the Council provided electronic-learning packages 
that were mandatory requirements across all posts within 
the Neighbourhood and Adult Service’s Directorate and 
recommended training across the other Council 
Directorates.  

• Would CCTV be placed in residential homes?  
o Not usually, as there were legislative issues.  However, if 

somebody was a victim of anti-social behaviour, for 
example, they may be installed in their home for their 
own protection and the evidence gathering process.  This 
would be in conjunction with the Safer Rotherham 
Partnership.   

 
Councillor Russell thanked the Officers for attending and their informative 
presentation and contribution to the discussion.  
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the report be received and its content noted.  
 
(2)  That each Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report be considered 
by the Improving Lives Select Commission.   
 

42. IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE.  
 

 Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission held on 12th June, 2013, consideration was given to a report, 
presented by the Senior Scrutiny Adviser, providing details of the 
progress with implementation of this Select Commission’s work 
programme for 2013/2014. 
 
The report included the progress against the 2013/2014 work programme, 
including the areas that had been covered and those still to be 
undertaken. 
   
Discussion was undertaken about the following meeting of the Improving 
Lives Select Commission to be held in the New Year.   
 
Resolved: -  That the report be received and its content noted.   
 

43. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission take place on Wednesday 22nd January, 2014, to start at 
1.30 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall.  

 


